PROPOSED ORDINANCE 22-15

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of the County of Faulkner, State of Arkansas. An Ordinance to be entitled: An Appropriation Ordinance to amend and supplement Faulkner County Ordinance 21-45 (December 16, 2021), and to declare an emergency.

- Section 1: Change to the County General Fund (1000), Department 0418, County Jail, Position Code 1018 Director of Regulatory Services to Captain-Enforcement and to reduce the position's salary from \$60,528.00 to \$57,200.00. This will be a decrease of \$3,328.00.
- Section 2: Change to the County General Fund (1000), Department 0418, County Jail, Position Code 1095 Detention LT to Detention First LT and to increase the position's salary from \$44,720.00 to \$45,968.00. This will be an increase of \$1,248.00.
- Section 3: Change to the County General Fund (1000), department 0400, Sheriff, Position Code 1035 Deputy to Investigator and to increase the position's salary from \$41,600.00 to \$43,680.00. This will be an increase of \$2,080.00.
- Section 4: Position Code 1018- Captain-Enforcement is transferred fromCounty General, Fund (1000) to Department, 0418 County Jail, to County General, Fund (1000) to Department, 0400 Sheriff.
- Section 5: \$47,047.28 is transferred from County General Fund (1000), Department 0418, County Jail, to Department 0400, Sheriff, as follows:

	FROM	TO
\$33,000.00	1001- Salaries, F/T	1001- Salaries, F/T
\$ 2,524.50	1006- Social Security	1006- Social Security
\$ 5,055.60	1007- Retirement	1007- Retirement
\$ 5,862.50	1009- Health Insurance	1009- Health Insurance
\$ 330.00	1011- Unemployment	1011- Unemployment
\$ 59.50	1016- Life Insurance	1016- Life Insurance
\$ 215.18	1019- Dental/Vision	1019- Dental/Vision

Section 6: The adoption of this Ordinance is an emergency and therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in effective as of May 21, 2022.

Approved by the Quorum Court on May 17, 2022.

Attest:	Affirm:
Margaret Darter	James Baker
Faulkner County Secretariat	Faulkner County Judge
Faulkner County, Arkansas	Faulkner County, Arkansas

Dated: May 17, 2022 Dated: May 17, 2022